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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.4953

ANSWERED ON 1
st
 APRIL, 2022


MEDICAL FACILITIES UNDER NATIONAL AYUSH MISSION


4953.   DR. SHRIKANT EKNATH SHINDE:

  SHRIMATI APARUPA PODDAR:

  DR. KRISHNA PAL SINGH YADAV:

  DR. SUJAY RADHAKRISHNA VIKHE PATIL:

  DR. HEENA GAVIT:

  SHRI UNMESH BHAIYYASAHEB PATIL:

  SHRI RAJENDRA DHEDYA GAVIT:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) whether any new initiatives have been taken by the Government to provide more health cards and basic medical examination facility under the National AYUSH Mission (NAM) programme and if so, the details thereof;


(b) the details of various components of centrally sponsored scheme under NAM for categorization and infrastructural strengthening of AYUSH in the country;


(c) whether the Government has made sufficient fund allocation for promotion of AYUSH in the country, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh and West Bengal during the last three years and the current year and if so, the details thereof;


(d) whether the Government has sponsored institutions and also established/ likely to establish new academic institutes under NAM; and


(e) if so, the details thereof, State/UT-wise?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF AYUSH

(SHRI SARBANANDA SONOWAL)


(a) Under various components of the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM), there are provisions for financial assistance to make available necessary equipments in the AYUSH Hospitals & Dispensaries which may include essential diagnostics for providing basic medical examination facilities to the public. State / UT Governments may avail the financial assistance by projecting their requirement as per NAM guidelines.

However, there is no provision for health cards under the existing guidelines of NAM.
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(b) & (c) Government of India is implementing Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National AYUSH Mission (NAM) for development and promotion of AYUSH in the country. The Mission inter-alia makes the following provisions which include upgradation and strengthening of the infrastructure of AYUSH:

(i) AYUSH Health & Wellness Centres under Ayushman Bharat

(ii) Co-location of AYUSH facilities at Primary Health Centres (PHCs), Community Health Centres (CHCs) and District Hospitals(DHs)

(iii) Upgradation of existing standalone Government AYUSH Hospitals

(iv) Upgradation of existing/setting up of new standalone Government/ Panchayat

/Government aided AYUSH Dispensaries

(v) Setting up of up to 50 /30 /10 beddedintegrated AYUSH Hospitals

(vi) Infrastructural development of State Government Under-Graduate and post-Graduate Educational Institutions.

(vii) Establishment of new AYUSH Colleges in the States where availability of AYUSH teaching institutions is inadequate in the Government Sector.

Funds allocated/released to the States/UTs by the Central Government for the promotion of AYUSH in the country during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh and West Bengal are furnished at Annexure-I.

(d) & (e) Public Health being a State subject, establishment of new academic institutescomes under the purview of respective State/UT Governments. However, under NAM, there is a provision of establishment of new AYUSH Colleges in the States where the availability of AYUSH teaching institutions is inadequate in the Government Sector.TheMinistry of Ayush has approved for setting up of new AYUSH educational institutions under NAM as per the proposals received from State Governments through State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs).

The details State-wise are furnished at Annexure-II.
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Annexure-I


Status of funds allocated/released to the States/UTs during the last three years and the current year, State/UT-wise including Maharashtra, Madhya Pradesh and West Bengal under NAM


(Rs. in Lakh)

Sl.N

o.

Name of

States/UTs

2018-19 2019-20 2020-21  2021-22 Total

1 Andaman &

Nicobar Islands

317.886 365.418 251.808 296.061 1231.172

2 Andhra Pradesh 1280.206 1900.594 385.402 0.000 3566.202

3 Arunachal Pradesh 547.844 383.330 678.090 180.850 1790.114

4 Assam 738.328 1601.322 347.150 0.000 2686.800

5 Bihar 0.000 2661.298 516.535 1686.077 4863.910

6 Chandigarh 52.552 0.000 195.808 10.354 258.714

7 Chhattisgarh 1066.868 0.000 2691.066 234.480 3992.414

8 Dadra & Nagar

Haveli and Daman

& Diu

72.010 63.854 0.000 0.000 135.864

9 Delhi 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000

10 Goa 146.898 118.651 65.988 218.988 550.525

11 Gujarat 1760.855 2229.691 244.011 0.000 4234.557

12 Haryana 1201.361 2299.475 3034.422 647.702 7182.960

13 Himachal Pradesh 1907.010 2045.892 494.940 1261.800 5709.642

14 Jammu & Kashmir 1196.727 1848.539 2285.751 953.510 6284.527

15 Jharkhand 0.000 1522.312 0.000 1309.765 2832.077

16 Karnataka 2688.312 1791.709 2184.371 1169.660 7834.052

17 Kerala 2597.838 1540.535 2337.585 634.069 7110.027

18 Lakshadweep 0.000 426.878 19.605 39.156 485.639

19 Madhya Pradesh 2829.126 4012.347 5608.633 2479.599 14929.705

20 Maharashtra 0.000 4308.643 0.000 0.000 4308.643

21 Manipur 1231.226 907.075 571.720 170.040 2880.061

22 Mizoram 722.739 199.510 657.720 259.080 1839.049

23 Meghalaya 0.000 348.210 247.970 609.780 1205.960

24 Nagaland 920.869 950.580 1254.890 232.270 3358.609

25 Odisha 1072.734 726.096 716.640 1075.380 3590.850

26 Puducherry 445.520 238.416 47.667 123.968 855.571

27 Punjab 37.451 1155.493 89.770 527.280 1809.994

28 Rajasthan 3022.174 1987.595 2276.400 3189.000 10475.169

29 Sikkim 270.316 330.593 350.440 49.650 1000.999

30 Tamil Nadu 2326.305 1993.913 616.580 1631.454 6568.252

31 Telanagana 690.364 934.178 0.000 3132.252 4756.794

32 Tripura 668.670 0.000 270.080 138.710 1077.460

33 Uttar Pradesh 11854.151 7923.690 10373.858 7910.937 38062.636

34 Uttarakhand 1690.281 825.340 656.458 2622.504 5794.583

35 West Bengal 2292.419 1849.740 247.346 2118.045 6507.550

36 Ladakh 0.000 0.000 0.000 187.454 187.454

Total 45649.040 49490.917 39718.703 35099.875 169958.535
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Annexure-II

Status of approval for setting up of new AYUSH Educational Institutions under NAM

during 2014-15 to till date

Sl.

No.

Name of the

State/UT

Location Amount approved

(Rs. in lakhs)

1 Andhra Pradesh Vishakhapatnam 320.00

2 Karnataka Mysore 855.38

BidadiHobli, Ramanagara 1050.00

3 Manipur Keirao, Imphal East District 460.43

4 Sikkim Deaorali, Gangtok 708.66

5 Haryana Akera, Nuh District 800.00

Village Manglai, Ambala District 700.00

6 West Bengal Belur State General Hospital,

Howrah

1000.00

7 Jammu & Kashmir Ankhnoor


255.85

